

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID KING, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

V.

SYLVIA BURWELL, SECRETARY OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Michael Bekesha
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
425 Third Street, S.W., Ste. 800
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 646-5172
mbekesha@judicialwatch.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF JUDICIAL WATCH, INC	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The D.C. Circuit’s Ruling in <i>Aiken County</i> Is Highly Probative	3
II. Both the Plain Language and the Congressional Purpose of Section 36B Are Clear and Unambiguous	5
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Board of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys. v. Dimension Fin. Corp., 474 U.S. 361 (1986)</i>	5, 6
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)</i>	6, 8, 9
<i>Fin. Planning Ass'n v. Sec. and Exch. Comm'n, 482 F.3d 481 (D.C. Cir. 2007)</i>	6-7
<i>Harry v. Marchant, 291 F.3d 767 (11th Cir. 2002)</i>	7
<i>In re Aiken County, 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013)</i>	1, 2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States, 131 S. Ct. 704 (2011)</i>	8
<i>Meriden Trust and Safe Deposit Co. v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp., 62 F.3d 449 (2d Cir. 1995)</i>	7
<i>Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997)</i>	7

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991)7

*Silva-Hernandez v. U.S. Bureau of
Citizenship & Immigration Servs.*,
701 F.3d 356 (11th Cir. 2012).....6

*Village of Barrington v.
Surface Transp. Bd.*,
636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....5

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....9

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B).....9

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....9

26 U.S.C. § 36B(c)(2)(A)(i).....*passim*
